
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Enterprise Partnership Board 

 
 
THURSDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2011 at 14:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Please see membership list set out below.  
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items of Urgent Business will be considered under Item 8 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision made with respect to 
those items.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2010 as a correct 

record.  
 

5. THE FUTURE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  (PAGES 11 - 30)  
 
 Ø Shared service – Priorities and Objectives 

Ø Future of ABG Programmes and Projects 
Ø The Work Programme 

 
6. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2010/11  (PAGES 31 - 36)  
 



 

2 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To raise any items of AOB.  

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business raised under Item 2 above.  

 
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The next meeting is scheduled for 13 April 2011, at 2.00pm and will be held at the 

Civic Centre, High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE.  
 
The Council’s Calendar of Meetings for 2011/12 (1 May 2011 – 31 April 2012) is 
being drafted at present. Once this has been agreed the Trust will be notified.  
 

 
Ken Pryor  
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Published: 22 February 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

SECTOR 
GROUP 

AGENCY NO. 
OF 

REPS 

NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

L
o
c
a
l 
A
u
th
o
ri
ty
 Haringey 

Council 
9 Niall Bolger  

Councillor Antonia Mallett  
Councillor George Meehan  
Marc Dorfman 
Clare Kowalska  
Sean May 
Nick Powell  
x2 TBC 

Community 
Representatives 
 
 

3 Joseph Adenuga 
Martin Burrows 
John Egbo 
 

V
o
lu
n
ta
ry
 

a
n
d
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

S
e
c
to
r 
 

HAVCO 1 Naeem Sheikh  

CONEL 1 Paul Head 
 

Job Centre Plus 2 James Corbett 
Peter Ryan  

NHS Haringey 1 Leo Atkins 
 

E
m
p
lo
y
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 

s
k
il
ls
 

Reed in 
Partnership 

1 Tony Azubike  

Business Link 
for London 

1 George Nahlis 

Mall 
Management 
 

1 Michael Thompson 

North London 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

1 Huw Jones 

B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 a
n
d

 

E
n
te
rp
ri
s
e

 

North London 
Business 

1 Gary Ince 
 

 TOTAL  22  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
Present: Councillor Antonia Mallett (Chair), Leo Atkins, Tony Azubike, Marc 

Dorfman, John Egbo, Claire Kowalska, Sean May, Councillor George 
Meehan, Sharmila Mitre, Peter Ryan, Michael Thompson.  

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Juneed Asad, Xanthe Barker, Councillor Dhiren Basu, Patrick Jones, 
Melanie Ponomarenko, Ambrose Quashie, Martin Tucker.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP21.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Niall Bolger 
Martin Burrows 
James Corbett 
Paul Head   - Sharmila Mitre substituted  
Nick Powell 
Naeem Sheikh  
 

 
 

HSP22.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP23.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP24.   
 

MINUTES  

 Prior to the confirmation of the minutes an update with respect to the 
following was provided: 
 
HSP12: Initial Work and Skills Plan  
 
It was noted that the Child Poverty Needs Assessment had now been 
completed and that it would be considered by the Children’s Trust on 18 
November.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

 
 

HSP25.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 RESOLVED: 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

That Gary Ince be appointed as Vice-Chair for 2010/11.  
 

Xanthe 
Barker 

 

HSP26.   
 

COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW  

 The Board received a report that set out the key headlines emerging 
from the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) announced on 20 
October 2010 by the coalition Government.  
 
The key issues affecting enterprise and regeneration included: 
 

Ø Overall Public Sector Spending - reduced by £81BN over the next 
four years 

Ø Local Authority (LAs) Revenue – LAs average revenue would be 
reduced by 7.25% for each of the next four years 

Ø Ring Fencing - with the exception of schools and Public Health 
grants revenue grants would no longer be ring fenced 

Ø Core Grants – these would be reduced from over ninety to less 
than ten and would all now be subject to grant formula 
calculations 

Ø Area Based Grant (ABG) – this would no longer exist in its current 
form 

Ø Working Neighbourhoods Fund (WNF) – this had been abolished 
Ø Regional Growth Fund (RGF) - to be extended to three years 

rather than two and an additional funding pledged to support this 
Ø Adult Apprenticeships – the funding available for these would be 

increased by £250M a year by 2014/15. This would be delivered 
by abolishing Train to Gain  

Ø Free Training – free level two qualification for people aged over 
twenty five to be abolished 

Ø Welfare Benefits – to be reduced by £15BN by 2015 (including an 
overall cap of £500 per week) 

Ø Local Area Agreements (LAAs) – to be abolished  
 
There was agreement that the next item should be taken immediately 
after this and there would be discussion on both items at its conclusion.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

HSP27.   
 

FUTURE OF AREA BASED GRANT PROGRAMMES  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of the 
implications for ABG projects funded by the Board following the 
announcement that the ABG would be abolished at the end of the 
financial year.   
 
At present ABG projects commissioned by the Board were funded from 
the WNF element of the ABG until March 2011. Options for ABG 
programmes based on a 100% per cent reduction had been worked up; 
however, the totality of the reductions in funding could not be assessed 
properly until the Council was notified of its settlement from central 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

Government in early December.  
 
As Worklessness would continue to form a significant challenge in 
Haringey work was being undertaken to position the Haringey Guarantee 
(HG) as a potential sub-contractor for the Work Programme from autumn 
2011. This meant that there would be a gap in funding of approximately 
six months and therefore the Board was asked to consider transitional 
funding arrangements to sustain the programme during this period.  
 
Five options were set out in the report with respect to the continuation of 
ABG programmes based on scenarios of 50%, 75% and 100% 
reductions. The Board was advised that the preferred option was Option 
E, which would maintain the HG in the short term and enable it to 
meaningfully engage with the new Work Programme and LDA ESF.  
 
It was noted that the Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) would also 
need to agree to funding being used for this purpose.  
 
It was noted that the reductions being made to Public Sector spending 
were unprecedented and it was estimated that the Council would need to 
achieve savings of £50M in the next year. Consequently difficult 
decisions were being made around how services would be delivered in 
the future. As part of the drive to achieve this the Council would need to 
make approximately one thousand members of staff redundant and this 
process would be initiated shortly. It was contended that in this context, 
and given that the full extent of the cuts would not be known until the 
Council was notified of its grant settlement for 2011/12, the scope for 
discussion around funding at this point was limited.  
 
The Board discussed the move towards the private sector and the wider 
business community, rather than Local Authorities, providing the bulk of 
support in terms of encouraging business and enterprise. It was 
suggested that the network meetings involving banks should be 
reconvened as a starting point for identifying funding streams from the 
private sector. There was agreement that existing peer groups and 
networks should be mapped and contacted to discuss the changes 
moving forward and it was also suggested that a press campaign to 
raise awareness amongst the business community of the changes may 
be useful.  
 
There was agreement that the locally led approach adopted by the HG 
was one the key components of its success and that identifying 
resources to maintain the programme through the transition period 
should be prioritised. It was felt that having an established and locally 
focussed programme, which could form part of the Work Programme 
would be beneficial to the Borough.  
 
Concern was expressed as to what support there would be from the 
Local Authority  to assist VCS organisations to prepare for an increased 
role in providing services and the shift in funding away from the Local 
Authority to VCS organisations. It was suggested that there should be 
discussion across the Partnership as a whole to agree how it would 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD
[...]
 priorities 
should be moving forward and how it would prepare for the 
implementation of new arrangements around business support 
and enterprise. It was further agreed that a report should be 
received at the next meeting. setting out proposals with respect to 
this. 

 
iii. That the report set out above should be shared with the Councils 

Chief Executive and other appropriate senior officers to ensure 
that cross cutting issues were picked up and that the approach 
adopted by the Board was in line with the approach and  priorities 
of the HSP and the work being undertaken by other Theme 
Boards.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ambrose 
Quashie / 
Martin 
Tucker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ambrose 
Quashie / 
Martin 
Tucker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfman 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

HSP28.   
 

LOCAL GROWTH: REALISING EVERY PLACE'S POTENTIAL  

 The Board considered a report that provided an overview of the 
proposals set out within the coalition Government’s White Paper entitled 
‘Local Growth: Realising Every Place’s Potential Sub-National Growth’.  
 
The White Paper set out the coalition Government’s intention to devolve 
greater power to local communities and businesses in terms of delivery 
and referred to three key areas of change: 
 

Ø Abolition of Regional Development Agencies (RDAs)  
Ø Clarity on the role and identity of Local Enterprise Partnerships 

(LEPs) 
Ø Arrangements around the £1.4M Regional Growth Fund  

 
In term of London the delivery role of the London Development Agency 
(LDA) would be absorbed by the Greater London Authority (GLA). 
Options around how a LEP in London would operate were being 
considered; however, it was likely that there would be just one LEP to 
cover the whole of London. Funding under the new Regional Growth 
Fund (RGF) was unlikely to be received in London as it was being 
targeted at 
[...]
13 
Ø Removing Child Benefit entitlements for higher rate taxpayers 

from 2013 
Ø Introducing of a Universal Credit from 2013 

 
It was noted that since the report had been written a group of Council 
officers had begun work on a more detailed analysis of the impact that 
these changes were likely to have upon Haringey. However, assessing 
how many people would migrate to Haringey from inner London 
Boroughs was difficult at this point.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that although it had been 
announced that there would be additional funding for apprenticeships, a 
greater contribution from the employer would be sought and this may 
deter some businesses from participating. In addition it was likely that 
there would be fewer jobs available as increasing numbers of people 
were made redundant. 
 
It was noted that there was a greater culture within Public Sector 
organisations of training and investing in people and that this may make 
the transferral of staff by TUPE agreements an attractive option for some 
private sector organisations. Where this was the case any changes to 
the terms and conditions of staff would need to be considered. It was 
also noted that the inability to recruit staff would present a significant 
challenge to Public Sector organisations moving forward.  
 
As the role of Local Authorities was likely to change significantly over the 
next four years and this would have a knock on affect on the local 
economy as jobs were lost and the ability of Council’s to invest locally 
was curtailed.  
 
It was contended that the Government had failed to recognise that the 
Public Sector supported many Private Sector jobs and local businesses. 
The speed with which changes were being implemented meant that 
Public Sector stimulus would be lost before the Private Sector had grown 
and was able to provide the additional jobs envisaged by the 
Government.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 

HSP30.   
 

PERFORMANCE SCORECARD: QUARTER 2, 2010/11  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of performance  
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

during the second quarter of 2010/11 against Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) targets within its responsibility.  
 
The three Stretch Targets (STs) within the Board’s responsibility had 
now expired and it was anticipated that Performance Reward Grant 
(PRG) would be payable against two of these. It was noted that there 
would be discussion with CONEL with regard to the continued 
monitoring of performance against some of the LAA indicators and the 
Board would receive an update with respect to this at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

 

HSP31.   
 

RISK REGISTER  

 The Board received a report that provided an update with respect to the 
Enterprise Partnership Board Risk Register.  
 
Following a request made at the previous meeting the Risk Register had 
been reviewed in full. As a result the risks associated with the expired 
STs had now been removed and the impact and likelihood of risks had 
been revised upward where appropriate to reflect the current transitional 
period in Local Government funding.  
 
There was agreement that the Risk Register would need to be over 
hauled again once more information was know regarding the financial 
settlement the Council would receive from 2011/12 and as the impact of 
policy changes became clearer.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

HSP32.   
 

TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of progress in 
addressing Worklessness in the Borough by the following programmes: 
 

Ø Haringey Guarantee 
Ø Families into Work 
Ø North London Pledge 

 
The success of these programmes was recognised; however, it was 
noted that a significant number of the people engaged with worked in 
Public Sector jobs and would be
[...]
k had begun on the branding of this. A new website was being 
created and a marketing campaign was being undertaken to promote the 
Trading Association.    
 
Credit Union  
 
It was anticipated that this would be in place early in the New Year. The 
Islington and City Credit Union was preparing an application to extend 
the common bond and it was expected that the Financial Services 
Agency would approve this; if the application were refused it would be 

 
 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

possible to extend the common bond after April 2011 following a change 
in legislation.  
 
Business and Enterprise 
 
The North London Strategic Alliance (NLSA) was submitting a joint 
proposal for a North London LEP and this had to be submitted by 5 
November. The bid would focus on the Upper Lea Valley and 
maximising the potential of this area.  
 
The Chair noted that the establishment of a Credit Union was particularly 
important moving forward and underlined the need for this to be 
marketed appropriately and officially launched to ensure people were 
aware of this facility.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that officers from across 
the Council were working together and with partners, to assess the cross 
cutting impact of changes in policy upon housing, child poverty and other 
issues. An initial analysis would be consider by the Cabinet Advisory 
Board later in the month.  
 
The Chair concluded discussion by reminding the Board of the actions 
agreed above with respect to how forming new priorities in the light of 
changes to funding arrangements and central Government policy. There 
was agreement that the urgency to begin this work meant that arranging 
an additional meeting of the full Board before Christmas was untenable.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

HSP34.   
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY UPDATE  

 The Board was advised that a review of the Haringey Guarantee was 
being planned at present. Officers from the Economic Regeneration 
Team and Overview and Scrutiny were liaising on this at present and it 
was envisaged that work would begin before Christmas once further 
information with respect to funding was received.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update provided be noted.   
 

 
 

HSP35.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new Items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP36.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 There were no items of AOB.  
 

 
 

HSP37.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

 
 The dates of future meetings, as set out below, were noted: 

 

• 2pm, 12 January 2011 

• 2pm, 13 April 2011 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 4.10pm.  
 
 
COUNCILLOR ANOTONIA MALLET 
 
 
 
………………………………………….. 
CHAIR 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 
Meeting:  Enterprise Partnership Board       
 
Date:   3 March 2011   
 
Report Title: The Future of Economic Development 
 
Report of: Marc Dorfman – Assistant Director, Planning, 

Regeneration and the Economy 
 
Purpose  
 

To update the Enterprise Board on implications/options for the future of 
Economic Development services following budget reductions and new 
strategic priorities. 
 

Summary 
 

Haringey Council and the HSP are facing substantial budget reductions 
following the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review in October 
2010 and the local government funding settlement of December 2010. 
 
In responding to these the Council has rethought its strategic priorities and 
vision and has to implement serious budget reductions across all theme 
boards and services. 
 
Enterprise initiatives and Economic Development services  are being 
impacted and changed to reflect reduced funding and new priorities which will 
result in new joint offers around Local Economic Partnerships (LEP) involving 
North London Strategic Alliance and North London Business, developing a 
Shared Economic Development Service for Haringey and Waltham Forest, 
ending the current Enterprise ABG programmes with transitional funding for 
the Haringey Guarantee to continue as a reduced core service engaging with 
local delivery of the Government’s national Work Programme. 
 
This report sets out the background and context, developments on a north 
London LEP, updates on a new shared service, updates on current Enterprise 
programmes and outlines the reduced Haringey Guarantee programme in 
2011/12. 
 

Legal/Financial Implications 
 
N/A 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 

 

 

Recommendations   
 

That the Enterprise Board note this report and approve recommendations 
around development of North London/Anglia LEP, development of  a Shared 
Economic Development Service, transitional funding arrangements for the 
Haringey Guarantee and engagement with the Government’s Work 
Programme.  
 

For more information contact: 
 

Name:  Martin Tucker 
Title: Regeneration Manager 
Tel: 020 8489 2932 
Email address: martin.tucker@haringey.gov.uk 

 

1. Background 

 

Haringey Council and the Haringey Strategic partnership, as with all local 
authorities, are facing substantial spending reductions in 2011 onwards and 
this is/will impact on the future of Haringey’s Enterprise Board commissioned 
programmes of activities and interventions and on the future shape and 
delivery of economic development services. 
 
The Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review (20th October 2010) has 
placed an enormous challenge on local authorities and other public services 
to reduce spending over the next few years.  Many grants have been trimmed 
or cut completely, which includes grants that make up the Area Based Grant 
(ABG) and as a result the ABG will no longer exist after the 31st March 2011. 
There have also been significant changes in the way council’s will receive 
their funding which will create additional financial pressures on the Council.  
 
The Government released the detailed local authority financial settleme
[...]
reed.  
London Council’s is working with the Mayor’s office to ensure adequate 
representation of the borough’s across London.  It is expected that the 
remaining economic development capabilities of the outgoing LDA will form 
the base of the new LEPs operational capacity. 
 
The London Anglia LEP proposal submitted by NLB and NLSA would have 
formed a partnership of local government and business down the Lea Valley 
from Harlow to Hackney.  This would expand on a long running commitment 
to the economic development of the Upper Lea Valley as an area of shared 
economic geography. 
 
A London Anglia Enterprise Partnership report is appended at Appendix 1. 
 
3. Shared Service 
 
Establishing a shared economic development service in Haringey and 
Waltham Forest would look to increase efficiency and reduce costs through 
delivering a single service across two boroughs.  
 
The single shared service would be implemented in a phased process:   
 

• Phase 1 - closer joint collaborative working across the 2 borough 
services including initial work on a joint economic development strategy 
from January 2011.  Development of full business case following 
Compatibility Analysis and Implementation and Engagement process 
by March 2011. 

• Phase 2 – shared joint economic development service with joint Head 
of Economic Development overseeing the service and strategic 
commissioning with commissioning leads for each borough and a soft split 
between commissioning and operational delivery by June 2011 

• Phase 3 – single strategic commissioning economic development 
service with operational delivery outsourced into a social enterprise 
established by December 2011.  

 
The first phase of developing alternative models for delivery will be closer 
collaborative working between the two borough services with Phase 2 being 
the establishment of the new shared service.  Phase 3 will include the 
establishment of a social enterprise for operational delivery. 

Page 14



 

 

 
P

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2011 

 
Present: Councillor Toni Mallett (Chair), Joseph Adenuga, Leo Atkins, James 

Corbett, Phil Gowan, Gary Ince, Councillor George Meehan, Nick 
Powell, Michael Thompson. 

 
In 
Attendance: 

Juneed Asad, Xanthe Barker, Councillor Dhiren Basu, Patrick Jones, 
Melanie Ponomarenko, Ambrose Quashie, Martin Tucker.   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP38.   
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Tony Azubike  
Niall Bolger 
Marc Dorfman 
Paul Head  - Phil Gowan substituted 
Sean May 
Naeem Sheikh 
 

 
 

HSP39.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP40.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP41.   
 

MINUTES  

 Prior to confirmation of the minutes the following points were raised: 
 
HSP 26: Comprehensive Spending Review 
 
It was noted that the future of Tottenham Hot Spurs FC should be added 
to the key issues affecting enterprise and regeneration set out under this 
minute.  
 
HSP 27: Future of Area Based Grant Programmes (paragraph 7) 
 
The chair requested that existing peer groups and networks were 
mapped as set out in the report and that the progress of this was 
reported at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
 
 
 
Ambrose 
Quashie / 
Martin 
Tucker 
 
 
 
 
 
Ambrose 
Quashie / 
Martin 
Tucker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Xanthe 
Barker 

HSP42.   THE FUTURE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2011 
 

 
 The Board received a report that provided an overview of how Economic 

Development services, previously offered by the Council and its 
partners, may be developed following budget reductions and policy 
changes implemented by the coalition Government.  
 
Financial Background 
 
It was noted that the Council had been notified of its financial settlement 
from central Government for 2011/12 on 13 December 2010. The 
reduction to this had been more severe than originally anticipated and 
savings of £87M had to be found over the next three years with £46M of 
this being front loaded into 2011/12.  
 
In response the Council had undertaken a wholesale review of the 
services it provided and how these could be adapted to reflect the new 
economic situation whilst targeting support to those most in need. 
Regeneration and the creation of employment opportunities remained a 
priority for the Council and new approaches were being explored to 
achieve this including the development of a sub regional Local Economic 
Partnership (LEP).  
 
North London/Anglia LEP 
 
The Board was advised that this work was being led by the North 
London Strategic Alliance (NLSA) and North London Business (NLB) 
and that it concentrated on Upper Lea Valley. This would build on work 
already undertaken to develop economic opportunities in the north 
London and Upper Lea Valley/M11 corridor area and had provisionally 
been called the North London/Anglia LEP. 
 
It was noted that the Mayor of London had indicated that he would not 
support proposals for sub regional LEPs and that a single London 
focused LEP, contained within the M25, would be his favoured option. 
Therefore it would be sensible to have a ‘Plan B’ in place if proposals for 
the sub regional LEP were not supported.  
 
The Chair endorsed the interim work that had been undertaken and 
noted that this was likely to evolve as further information emerged with 
regard to the London LEP and funding arrangements locally and at a 
national level.  
 
Shared Services  
 
The Board was advised that there had been initial discussions between 
Haringey and Waltham Forest around how shared services might be 
developed. Given that there was already significant cross Borough work 
in terms of Economic Development there had been agreement that this 
presented a natural area for developing shared services.   
 
A timescale had been compiled for the implementation of a joint 
Economic Development Service and this would be achieved over three 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2011 
 

phases culminating in a single service by December 2011. It was hoped 
that this would include the establishment of a social enterprise for 
operational delivery of the Employment and Skills Programme and other 
pieces of work.  
 
The Board discussed this proposal and there was agreement that 
building on existing cross Borough working was sensible. By pooling 
resources it was recognised that there would be greater scope to retain 
existing areas of work and that this may mitigate, to some extent, the 
impact of reductions in funding.  
 
This approach also would allow work to be planned across Borough 
boundaries in a more ‘business friendly’ way.  
 
Area Based Grant Funded Programmes  
 
The Board was reminded that a commissioning process had been 
followed that provided funding from the Board’s allocation of ABG 
funding to a number of projects. This funding came to an end in April 
2011; however, the unexpected in year cuts, made following the coalition 
Government’s emergency budget, had meant that a number of projects 
had already seen their funding withdrawn.  
 
An overview was given of how this would impact on individual projects 
and the process for terminating these. It was noted that each project 
lead had been written to advising them that ABG funding was being cut 
and the arrangements with respect to this. Unfortunately the timescale 
within which cuts had had to be made prohibited the adherence to 
Compact guidance around consultation.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that letters informing 
project leads of the cuts had been sent out in February; it had not been 
possible to notify project leads sooner due to the late notification from 
Government of the Council’s grant settlement for 2011/12.  
 
In terms of the number of jobs affected by the ceasing of ABG funding 
the Board was advised that approximately twenty people would be made 
redundant.  
 
It was contended that there should be recognition that it would not be 
possible for the Council and its partners to assist people into work in the 
way that it had done before Public Sector funding was cut. It was 
important that the public was aware of the implications for services of 
reduction to the Council budget.   
  
Work Programme 
 
The Board received a presentation on the Government’s new Work 
Programme initiative (this is attached in full at Appendix 1).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2011 
 

That proposals with respect to the following be endorsed:  
 

a) The development of a sub regional North London/Anglia LEP  
b) The development of a shared Economic Development Service 
c) Transitional funding arrangements with regard to the Haringey 

Guarantee 
d) Engagement with the Government’s Work Programme  

 

HSP43.   
 

THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2010/11  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of performance 
against Local Area Agreement (LAA) national indicators (NIs) during 
quarter three of 2010/11.  
 
In addition to the information set out within the report the Board was also 
provided with updates with respect to the following areas: 
 
NI 153 
 
This formed one of the NIs against which Performance Reward Grant 
(PRG) funding was allocated. This target had been reconfigured and 
despite an overall improvement in performance the target was unlikely to 
be achieved and consequently the PRG attached to this may not be 
received in full.  
 
‘Better Off’ Calculation  
 
Good progress was being made in this area and the annual target had 
already being exceeded. It was confirmed that CONEL had agreed to 
supply information, previously provided by the Learning and Skills 
Council, which would allow performance in this area to be measured.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that this information was 
already gathered by the college for monitoring purposes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

HSP44.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Westfield Shopping Centre Stratford / Impact on Wood Green  
 
There was agreement that the Board should discuss this issue at its next 
meeting and Michael Thompson was invited to give an overview of the 
anticipated impact upon retailers in Wood Green.  
 
Alexandra Palace / Olympics 
 
It was also agreed that it would be useful to discuss the potential 
employment opportunities arising from the hosting of Olympic events at 
Alexandra Palace.  

 
 
 
Martin 
Tucker / 
Ambrose 
Quashie  
 
 
 
 
 
Martin 
Tucker / 
Ambrose 
Quashie 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2011 
 

 
Health and Employment Network 
 
Leo Atkins gave an update on a new joint project with partners in health 
and social care to get people back into work – the Health and 
Employment Network.  This would replace the previous welfare to Work 
for Disabled People Board and drive the implementation of that Boards 
work – the Welfare to Work for Disabled People Strategy. 
 
The Board was advised that this project was being carried out in 
partnership with adult services and that it aimed to form a package of 
joint support to help people with long term health conditions into work.   
 
Future Jobs Fund (FJF) 
 
The Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) had recently reviewed the 
FJF and delivery programme and it had indicated that it was pleased 
with the work being undertaken.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note  

 

HSP45.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

HSP46.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The Chair noted that although the next meeting was scheduled to take 
place on 13 April 2011.However, due to the postponement of the current 
meeting this was now too soon and it was agreed that it should be 
rescheduled.   
 
Members of the Board would be advised of the new date shortly.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note  

 
The meeting closed at 3.45pm.  
 
COUNCILLOR TONI MALLETT 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
 
CHAIR 
 


